Communication Technology (ICT) in improving the teaching of Senior Secondary 

Schools Biology in Katsina State, Nigeria. However, the use of this contemporary 

paradigm was found to be not effective due to different factors. Descriptive survey 

research design was used for the study. Population of three hundred and forty-eight 

(348) were used in this study, in which a sample of one hundred and sixty-nine 

(169) participants including Biology teachers, Head teachers, and Biology students 

were participated in the study. Questionnaire was used as an instrument for data 

collection. Descriptive and inferential statistics applied for data analysis. Pearson

[...]

There is no significant relationship between availability of ICT infrastructure and the teaching 

of biology using ICT in public secondary schools in Katsina State. 

Methodology 

A descriptive survey research design was used in this study. The target population of the study was 

three hundred and forty-eight (348). The sampled size which drawn from the total population was one 

hundred and sixty-nine (169) biology teachers. Questionnaire as an instrument was used for data 

collection. The research participants used three-points rating scale (1=Never, 2=sometimes and 

3=Frequently) for choosing in 6 statements related to the use of ICT in different activities related to